
CITY OF SEGUIN        RESOLUTION NO. 2024R-XX  

STATE OF TEXAS 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS AUTHORIZING 

THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $89,063.49 WITH BGE, INC. FOR 

ILLUMINATION DESIGN FOR THE RUDELOFF ROAD WIDENING PHASE II PROJECT CSJ 

0915-46-049; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Seguin is a member of the Alamo Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (the 

“AAMPO”); and 

WHEREAS, in January 2017 the City was notified by the AAMPO that the Rudeloff Road Widening 

Phase II Project (the “Project”) was selected for funding; and 

WHEREAS, the City contracted with BGE, Inc. in December 2021 to design the Project and assist in bidding of 

the project with a Professional Service Agreement for $1,234,183.12; and 

WHEREAS, additional work has been authorized to provide TxDOT traffic projections for an amount of 
$30,161.79, and; 
 
WHEREAS, additional work has been authorized to accommodate an Archeological Study and Public Hearing 
for environmental clearance for an amount of $103,212.42, and; 
 
WHEREAS, additional work has been authorized for potential addition of more water customers, water mains 
need to be installed from SH 123 to Huber Road for an amount of $134,519.56, and; 
 
WHEREAS, intersection lighting is proposed with the Rudeloff Road II Project as a safety countermeasure 

which reduces crashes and provides safety benefits, and;  

WHEREAS, BGE, Inc. has proposed an additional service proposal in the amount of $89,063.09 to their 

contract for illumination design. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Seguin, Texas: 

SECTION 1. The City Council of Seguin, Texas hereby approves a contract amendment in an amount of 

$89,063.09 with BGE, Inc. for engineering services for Rudeloff Road Widening Phase II Project CSJ #0915-

46-049. 

SECTION 2. This resolution is effective on the date of its passing.  

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15th DAY OF JULY 2025. 

 

        Donna Dodgen 

        Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

Kristin Mueller 

City Secretary 



            


